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ADMINISTRATIVE NON-STANDARD LOCATION 
 

 
Administrative Order NSL – 8888 

 
 
Cimarex Energy Co. [OGRID 215099] 
Southern Hills 32 29 Federal Com Well No. 4H 
API No. 30-015-49516 
 
 
Reference is made to your application received on February 26th, 2025.  The application was 
updated on March 27th, 2025. 
 
 
Proposed Location 
 

Footages       Unit/Lot Sec. Twsp Range   County_ 
Surface  834 FSL & 1595 FWL         N  32  25S  27E    Eddy 
First Take Point 999 FSL & 2313 FWL         N 32  25S  27E    Eddy 
Last Take Point/ 100 FNL & 2310 FWL         C 29  25S  27E    Eddy 
Terminus 
 
 
Proposed Horizontal Units 
 
Description   Acres          Pool           Pool Code 
W/2 Section 32      640      Purple Sage; Wolfcamp                   98220 
W/2 Section 29 
 
You have requested to complete this horizontal well as a gas well described above in the referenced 
pool or formation. This well is governed by special rules R-14262, for the Purple Sage; Wolfcamp 
(Gas) Pool and governs wells to be located at least 330 feet from the unit outer boundary of a 
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_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
spacing unit and no closer than 10 feet to any quarter – quarter section line. The completed intervals 
of horizontal wells are to be located no closer than 330 feet to the exterior boundary of a standard 
320 - acre gas spacing unit. 
 
The request to deviate from an orthodox location has met all requirements of 19.15.16.15 (C)(5)(a) 
NMAC. It is understood that you are seeking this exception in order to create a non-standard 
location, comprised of First and Last Take Points referenced above within the described Horizontal 
Spacing Unit. 
 
This well’s completed interval is as close as 100 feet to the northern edge of the horizontal spacing 
unit.  Encroachment will impact the following tracts. 
 

Section 20, encroachment to the SW/4 
 
The Division understands you have given notice of this application to all operators or owners who 
are "affected persons," as defined in 19.15.2.7(A)(8) NMAC, in all adjoining units towards which 
the proposed location encroaches. 
 
The Division understands you are seeking this unorthodox location for the greatest recovery of 
reserves from the unit in order to prevent waste, and to protect the correlative rights within the 
Wolfcamp formation underlying the W/2 of Section 32 and the W/2 of Section 29. 
 
Your application has been filed under 19.15.16.15(C)(6) NMAC, 19.15.15.13 NMAC and 
19.15.4.12 (A)(2) NMAC. 
 
Per 19.15.15.13 (B) NMAC, Division approves this unorthodox location. 
 
Reference this NSL order number on the As Drilled C-102 submitted with the Authorization to 
Transport, to place this well into production. 
 
The above approvals are subject to your following all other applicable Division rules. 
 
Jurisdiction of this case is retained for the entry of further orders as the Division deems necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________    Date: _____________ 
GERASIMOS RAZATOS 
DIRECTOR (ACTING) 
GR/lrl 

4/16/2025
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From: Deana M. Bennett
To: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD
Cc: Kevin.Hewitt@coterra.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: NSL Application - Cimarex - Southern Hill 32 29 Fed Com Well No. 4HK
Date: Thursday, March 27, 2025 2:44:53 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Cimarex Southern Hills 4H NSL Application as revised (W5322525x7A92D).pdf

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Hello Again,
 
Thanks for taking the time to speak with me a bit ago.  Attached is a revised application packet.  It
includes:

·         Administrative Checklist:  No change
·         Cover Letter:  New—this is the letter that I explained was left out accidentally from our

filing.  As you will see on the cover letter, the spacing unit is 640-acres; it is the W/2 of
Sections 32 and 29, Township 25 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, NM; and the last take
point will be closer than 330’ from the outer boundary of the spacing unit and will encroach
upon the SW/4 of Section 20. 

·         Exhibit A: C-102: Updated with the correct C-102 with the non-standard last take point of
100’ feet from the north line of Section 29.

·         Exhibit B: Reservoir Engineer Letter: No change
·         Exhibit C: Affected Notice Map:  I indicated by cross hatching the offset tract and also drew

an arrow to a text box describing offsetting tract
·         Exhibit D:  Notice information:  No change.

 
Please let me know if you have any questions on these materials or on the information I provided
below.

Thanks,
Deana
 

From: Deana M. Bennett 
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2025 1:53 PM
To: 'Lowe Leonard EMNRD' <Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: 'Kevin.Hewitt@coterra.com' <Kevin.Hewitt@coterra.com>
Subject: RE: NSL Application - Cimarex - Southern Hill 32 29 Fed Com Well No. 4HK

 
Hello,
 
I have coordinated with Cimarex and have the following responses to your questions.  I am preparing
revised materials per your request as well. Should I just email those to you or do I need to file them
through the permitting portal?  Whatever is best for you. My answers to your questions are in red. 
 
ONE – Is the Section 32 composed of Lots?  The 339 ft + 2313 ft = 2652 ft.  Larger then the
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standard 2640 ft for a standard QTR – QTR unit.  Section 32 is not comprised of lots but it is
wider than 2640’.  The map below, from BLM’s website, shows the W/2 is 40.20 chains,
which means it is approximately 2653.2 feet on the section line. 
 

 
TWO – If the 2313 ft is correct, then that would make the FTP encroaching towards the
eastern boundary as the set backs would be in 327 ft, less than 330 ft.  Did Cimarex provide
notice towards the eastern boundary?
 
Because the W/2 is wider than 2640’, I think that answers this question because the completed
lateral at the FTP would still be more than 330 ft.   2652-2313=339’  So, no notice would be
needed towards the eastern boundary because the location is standard.
 
THREE – the “Offset Ownership – Notice Table”, indicates that it provided notice to “Section
20”, is that correct?  Why?  The LTP is located 330 ft from the boundary, an orthodox
distance.  I included the wrong C-102.  The correct C-102 has the LTP at 100’.  I will provide
the correct C-102 with the revised packet I submit today.

Thanks again.  I always appreciate your review.  Please let me know if you would like more



information on the above responses.
 
Deana
 
 

From: Deana M. Bennett 
Sent: Monday, March 24, 2025 5:03 PM
To: Lowe Leonard EMNRD <Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Kevin.Hewitt@coterra.com
Subject: RE: NSL Application - Cimarex - Southern Hill 32 29 Fed Com Well No. 4HK

 
Hello,
 
I wanted to let you know that I was out most of last week and am back in the office today.  I had
hoped to be able to get back to you last week, but my travel schedule didn’t work out quite as a I
had hoped.  I am working on this now and will get back to you tomorrow.

Thanks much,

Deana
 

From: Deana M. Bennett <deana.bennett@modrall.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2025 10:29 AM
To: Lowe Leonard EMNRD <Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov>
Cc: Kevin.Hewitt@coterra.com
Subject: Re: NSL Application - Cimarex - Southern Hill 32 29 Fed Com Well No. 4HK

 
Thanks.  I will review your questions and provide answers soon. 
 
Thanks again,
 
Deana
Sent from my iPhone
 

On Mar 19, 2025, at 9:27 AM, Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD
<Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov> wrote:

﻿

EXTERNAL EMAIL: Please do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and are expecting this message and know the content is
safe.
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Deana M. Bennett,
 
Upon further review, other questions for this NSL application developed.
 
ONE – Is the Section 32 composed of Lots?  The 339 ft + 2313 ft = 2652 ft. 
Larger then the standard 2640 ft for a standard QTR – QTR unit.
 
TWO – If the 2313 ft is correct, then that would make the FTP encroaching
towards the eastern boundary as the set backs would be in 327 ft, less than 330 ft. 
Did Cimarex provide notice towards the eastern boundary?
 
<image001.png>
 
THREE – the “Offset Ownership – Notice Table”, indicates that it provided
notice to “Section 20”, is that correct?  Why?  The LTP is located 330 ft from the
boundary, an orthodox distance.
 
<image002.png>
 
For your NSL Letter request, please provide the following vital information.

1. Horizontal Spacing Unit the well is seeking.
2. The Horizontal Spacing Unit (HSU) total acreage.
3. Information on where the area of encroachments are located on the

encroachment map.
 
Maps

4. On your Affected Notice Map (Exhibit C) within your application, please
indicate/highlight the area on the map the affected parties were noticed.

 
I will hold on to this application until clarification is of the above is updated.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Leonard R. Lowe
Engineering Bureau
OCD - EMNRD
5200 Oakland Blvd.
Albuquerque, N.M. 87113
Cell Number: 505-584-8351
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/

 
This e-mail may be a confidential attorney-client communication. If you received it in error,
please delete it without forwarding it to others and notify the sender of the error.

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.emnrd.state.nm.us%2Focd%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cleonard.lowe%40emnrd.nm.gov%7Ce57474d07e8a4315c41108dd6d702433%7C04aa6bf4d436426fbfa404b7a70e60ff%7C0%7C0%7C638787050923903563%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=t44jstd05vSpnx%2BKPs%2FOcLLAXZp2JRYtyaAnCsTpajc%3D&reserved=0
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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

COMMENTS

Action  435766

COMMENTS
Operator:

Coterra Energy Operating Co.
6001 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

215099
Action Number:

435766
Action Type:

[UF­NSL] Non­Standard Location (NSL)

COMMENTS

Created
By

Comment Comment
Date

llowe Updated application on 03/27/25 4/11/2025
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Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  435766

CONDITIONS
Operator:

Coterra Energy Operating Co.
6001 Deauville Blvd
Midland, TX 79706

OGRID:

215099
Action Number:

435766
Action Type:

[UF­NSL] Non­Standard Location (NSL)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition
Date

llowe None 2/27/2025
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